Decision No. 21234.

BEFORE THE RATIROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of J. A. HATHAWAY and NINA NORTH HATHAWAY, husband and wife, BERNARD J. FRIESON and BERTHA FRIESON, husband and wife, and CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a corporation, for an order authorizing the sale and conveyance of the Frieson Subdivision water system to said California Water Service Company.

Application No. 15693

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

Bernard J. Frieson and Bertha Frieson, having entered into an agreement to sell certain property to J. A. Hathaway and Nina North Hathaway, which said property includes a water system supplying water for domestic purposes to a tract of land known as Frieson Subdivision, in Kern County, near Bakersfield, and said Bernard J. Frieson and Bertha Frieson, and J. A. Hathaway and Nina North Hathaway, having made application to this Commission for authority to sell a portion of said water system to the California Water Service Company, a corporation, which joins in the application, and it appearing that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the authority should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Bernard J. Frieson and Bertha Frieson, and J. A. Hathaway and Nina North Hathaway be, and they are hereby, authorized to transfer, to California Water Service Company, a corporation, and said California Water Service Company, a corporation, be, and it is hereby, authorized to purchase and acquire

that certain water system located in what is known as Frieson Subdivision, in Kern County, near Bakersfield, as more particularly described in Exhibits "A", "B", "C" and "D" attached to the petition in this application.

The authority herein granted is subject to the following conditions;-

- 1. Within thirty days from the date of this order, California Water Service Company, a corporation, shall file with this Commission a statement indicating the date upon which it actually assumed control and possession of this water system, and a copy of the instrument under which it acquires and holds title to the aforesaid properties.
- 2. The consideration for the transfer herein authorized shall not be urged before this Commission or any other public body as a finding of value for rate fixing or any purpose other than the transfer herein authorized.

For all other purposes, the effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date hereof.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this /7th day of June, 1929.

Leon owhiney

Commissioners.